

ITEM NO.58

COURT NO.11

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7210/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 05/03/2009 in WP No. 9/2009  
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

M/S.KISHANLAL GAHIRAM & CO.  
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

MAHENDRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for condonation of delay in filing appln.(s) for  
permission to urge addl.grounds and exemption from filing O.T. and  
permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 8010 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8055 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/02/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Pravin Satale, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi,Adv.

Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay V.Kharde, Adv.  
Mrs. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S.Choudhari, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard learned counsel for the parties at length and perused  
the record.

In our opinion, the petitioner has failed to make out a  
case for exercise of jurisdiction of this court under Article

2

136 of the Constitution. The special leave petitions are  
dismissed.

However, the Government of Maharashtra is directed to pay  
to the petitioner the price of finger lings and prawn seed  
juveniles supplied by the petitioner. The Government of  
Maharashtra shall also return the bank guarantee and security  
furnished by the petitioner within six weeks.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master

( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master